No. 327, A.]

[Published August 8, 1957.

CHAPTER 469

- AN ACT to amend 85.445 of the statutes, relating to permits for movement of mobile homes.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.445 of the statutes is amended to read: 85.445 It * * * *is* unlawful for any person to operate a towing vehicle, having attached a mobile home in excess of 45 feet and having a combined length of over 60 feet, a realistic body width of over 8 feet and a height of over $12-\frac{1}{2}$ feet on the highways of this state * * *. It * * * is unlawful to operate a towing vehicle having attached a mobile home having a combined length in excess of 45 feet during the hours of 12:00 noon to 12:00 midnight on Sundays, New Year's, Memorial, Independence, Labor, Thanksgiving and Christmas days * * *. The state highway commission may issue annual state-wide permits for the movement of mobile homes in excess of the legal size to licensed mobile home transport companies, licensed mobile home manufacturers and dealers and in the ordinary course of their business and may issue special permits for a single trip for the movement of oversize mobile homes to owners of mobile homes, but any permits shall be issued only upon condition that the permittee comply with standard requirements, limitations, and other criteria generally required by s. 85.53, with the objective of obtaining the result in the operation of any mobile home under permit in a manner which will not impede major traffic on the highways and with safety in the movement of any mobile home as it may affect other users of the highways and only between sunrise and sunset on days other than Saturday, Sunday and holidays, and over such roads as are approved by said authorities. * * *

SECTION 2. If this bill is enacted the revisor of statutes is directed to give full effect thereto and particularly so far as it is applicable to that portion of s. 348.26 (4) of the statutes, created by chapter 260, laws of 1957 (Bill No. 99, S.), which is a restatement of s. 85.445 of the statutes.

Approved July 26, 1957.